BZX384-Series
Small Signal Zener Diodes
PRIMARY CHARACTERISTICS
PARAMETER VALUE UNIT
VZ range nom. 2.4 to 75 V
Test current IZT 2; 5 mA
VZ specification Pulse current
Int. construction Single

ZENER VOLTAGE
RANGE
TEST
CURRENT
REVERSE
LEAKAGE
CURRENT
DYNAMIC
RESISTANCE
TEMPERATURE
COEFFICIENT OF
ZENER VOLTAGE
VZ at IZT1 IZT1 IZT2 IR at VR ZZ at IZT1 ZZK at IZT2 VZ at IZT1
V mA μA V  10-4/°C
MIN. NOM. MAX. MAX. TYP. TYP. MIN. MAX.
BZX384B2V4 2.35 2.4 2.45 5 1 50 1 70 ( 100) 275 - 9 - 4
BZX384B2V7 2.65 2.7 2.75 5 1 20 1 75 ( 100) 300 ( 600) - 9 - 3
BZX384B3V0 2.94 3.0 3.06 5 1 10 1 80 ( 95) 325 ( 600) - 8 - 3
BZX384B3V3 3.23 3.3 3.37 5 1 5 1 85 ( 95) 350 ( 600) - 8 - 3
BZX384B3V6 3.53 3.6 3.67 5 1 5 1 85 ( 90) 375 ( 600) - 7 - 3
BZX384B3V9 3.82 3.9 3.98 5 1 3 1 85 ( 90) 400 ( 600) - 6 - 1
BZX384B4V3 4.21 4.3 4.39 5 1 3 1 80 ( 90) 410 ( 600) - 5 2
BZX384B4V7 4.61 4.7 4.79 5 1 3 2 50 ( 80) 425 ( 500) - 3 4
BZX384B5V1 5 5.1 5.2 5 1 2 2 40 ( 60) 400 ( 480) - 2 6
BZX384B5V6 5.49 5.6 5.71 5 1 1 2 15 ( 40) 80 ( 400) - 1 7
BZX384B6V2 6.08 6.2 6.32 5 1 3 4 6 ( 10) 40 ( 150) 2 7
BZX384B6V8 6.66 6.8 6.94 5 1 2 4 6 ( 15) 30 ( 80) 3 7
BZX384B7V5 7.35 7.5 7.65 5 1 1 5 6 ( 15) 30 ( 80) 4 7
BZX384B8V2 8.04 8.2 8.36 5 1 0.7 5 6 ( 15) 40 ( 80) 5 8
BZX384B9V1 8.92 9.1 9.28 5 1 0.5 6 6 ( 15) 40 ( 100) 5 8
BZX384B10 9.8 10 10.2 5 1 0.2 7 8 ( 20) 50 ( 150) 5 9
BZX384B11 10.8 11 11.2 5 1 0.1 8 10 ( 20) 50 ( 150) 6 9
BZX384B12 11.8 12 12.2 5 1 0.1 8 10 ( 25) 50 ( 150) 7 9
BZX384B13 12.7 13 13.3 5 1 0.1 8 10 ( 30) 50 ( 170) 7 9
BZX384B15 14.7 15 15.3 5 1 0.05 0.7 VZnom. 10 ( 30) 50 ( 200) 8 9.5
BZX384B16 15.7 16 16.3 5 1 0.05 0.7 VZnom. 10 ( 40) 50 ( 200) 8 9.5
BZX384B18 17.6 18 18.4 5 1 0.05 0.7 VZnom. 10 ( 45) 50 ( 225) 8 10
BZX384B20 19.6 20 20.4 5 1 0.05 0.7 VZnom. 15 ( 55) 60 ( 225) 8 10
BZX384B22 21.6 22 22.4 5 1 0.05 0.7 VZnom. 20 ( 55) 60 ( 250) 8 10
BZX384B24 23.5 24 24.5 5 1 0.05 0.7 VZnom. 25 ( 70) 60 ( 250) 8 10
BZX384B27 26.5 27 27.5 2 0.5 0.05 0.7 VZnom. 25 ( 80) 65 ( 300) 8 10
BZX384B30 29.4 30 30.6 2 0.5 0.05 0.7 VZnom. 30 ( 80) 70 ( 300) 8 10
BZX384B33 32.3 33 33.7 2 0.5 0.05 0.7 VZnom. 35 ( 80) 75 ( 325) 8 10
BZX384B36 35.3 36 36.7 2 0.5 0.05 0.7 VZnom. 35 ( 90) 80 ( 350) 10 12
BZX384B39 38.2 39 39.8 2 0.5 0.05 0.7 VZnom. 40 ( 130) 80 ( 350) 10 12
BZX384B43 42.1 43 43.9 2 0.5 0.05 0.7 VZnom. 45 ( 150) 85 ( 375) 10 12
BZX384B47 46.1 47 47.9 2 0.5 0.05 0.7 VZnom. 50 ( 170) 85 ( 375) 10 12
BZX384B51 50 51 52 2 0.5 0.05 0.7 VZnom. 60 ( 180) 85 ( 400) 10 12
BZX384B56 54.9 56 57.1 2 0.5 0.05 0.7 VZnom. 70 ( 200) 100 ( 425) 10 12
BZX384B62 60.8 62 63.2 2 0.5 0.05 0.7 VZnom. 80 ( 215) 100 ( 450) 10 12
BZX384B68 66.6 68 69.4 2 0.5 0.05 0.7 VZnom. 90 ( 240) 150 ( 475) 10 12
BZX384B75 73.5 75 76.5 2 0.5 0.05 0.7 VZnom. 95 ( 255) 170 ( 500) 10 12
BZX384-Series
Small Signal Zener Diodes
 i.com